Items affecting comparability was MSEK 0 (–29). In 2008 items
affecting comparability consisted of listing costs for Loomis AB.

Operating income after amortization was MSEK 3,612 (3,087).

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses amounted to MSEK –590 (–472).
The increase in the finance net is explained partly by the weaker
Swedish Krona, as the main part of the Group‘s financing cost is
in foreign currency, and partly by the issuance of the MEUR 500
Eurobond in April 2009 which carries a higher interest cost than
the loans it is refinancing.

Revaluation of financial instruments amounted to MSEK 0 (2).

45

Securitas Annual Report 2009

Annual Report
Report of the Board of Directors

Income before taxes
Income before taxes was MSEK 3,022 (2,617). The real change
was 4 percent.

Taxes
The Group‘s tax rate was 29.9 percent (27.8). The Spanish tax
authorities have, in a tax resolution in June 2009, challenged
certain interest expense deductions made by the Group in Spain.
To avoid future challenges, the Group has adjusted the capitaliza-
tion in Securitas Spain. Because of this, the tax rate was increased
in the full year by 0.6 percentage points.

Net income and earnings per share
Net income from continuing operations was MSEK 2,118 (1,890).

Earnings per share from continuing operations were SEK 5.80
(5.18). Earnings per share before items affecting comparability
from continuing operations were SEK 5.80 (5.24).

Condensed Statement of Income
according to Securitas’ financial model

MSEK 2009 2008
Total sales 62,666.7 56,571.6
Organic sales growth, % –1 6
Production expenses –50,983.9 –46,122.9
Gross income 11,682.8 10,448.7
Selling and administrative expenses –7,933.5 –7,196.3
Other operating income 11.3 18.7
Share in income of associated companies –4.1 –0.4
Operating income before amortization 3,756.5 3,270.7
Operating margin, % 6.0 5.8
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets –138.3 –102.2
Acquisition related restructuring costs –5.9 –52.6
Items affecting comparability – –29.3
Operating income after amortization 3,612.3 3,086.6
Financial income and expenses –589.4 –472.3
Revaluation of financial instruments –0.4 2.7
Share in income of associated companies – –
Income before taxes 3,022.5 2,617.0
Taxes –904.5 –727.1
Net income for the year, continuing operations 2,118.0 1,889.9
Net income for the year, discontinued operations – 431.8
Net income for the year, all operations 2,118.0 2,321.7

Securitas’ financial model is described on pages 34–35.
n n n  Operating items.  n n n  Net debt-related items. 
n n n  Goodwill, taxes and non-operating items.  n n n  Items related to shareholders’ equity.

Development in the Group’s business segments
Security Services North America

Sales and income

MSEK 2009 2008
Total sales 23,530 21,327
Organic sales growth, % –4 3
Operating income before amortization 1,400 1,218
Operating margin, % 5.9 5.7
Real change, % 2 13

Futher information regarding the statement of income, cash flow and capital employed is provided in note 9.

The organic sales growth was –4 percent (3) in 2009. The organic
sales growth was under pressure due to negative net change in
the contract portfolio. Of importance are effects from reductions
in existing customer contracts, primarily in the Automotive cus-
tomer segment and the insourcing of guarding services in the
energy sector. In addition, the decline in extra sales impacted
organic sales growth negatively compared to last year.

The new sales rate for 2009 was higher compared to last year,